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Summer 2019

Executive Summary

. Travel to Maine benefitted from several factors in the summer of 2019:

Domestic leisure travel grew slightly from 2018, and business travel held steady;
Travel prices and the costs of goods and services overall rose only slightly;

The cost of gasoline fell slightly and was lower in Maine than the nation as a whole;
The national unemployment rate remained very low;

The Canadian exchange rate held steady; and

Weather in the state was about average in terms of temperature and precipitation.

VVVVYVYYVY

. Maine welcomed almost 29 million visitors on tourism-related trips in the summer of 2019: 12 million on an
overnight trip and 17 million visiting for the day.
» This represents 3% growth overall, thanks to a strong increase in overnight visitation (+8%), which offset a
small decline in day visitation (-.7%).

. The characteristics of summer visitors generally held steady:
» Overnight visitors to Maine were 38 years old, on average, and were most likely to live in the Mid-Atlantic
region. One-third were visiting Maine for the first time. The Beaches was the most popular region, though
Downeast & Acadia, the Highlands, and the Lakes & Mountains were also popular among overnight visitors.

» Summer 2019 day trippers to Maine were 43 years old, on average, and were mostly from Massachusetts or
Maine. Almost all had traveled to or within Maine before. The Maine Beaches remained the most popular
region for these visitors, by a wide margin.
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Summer 2019
Executive Summary

. Overnight visitors spent much more on lodging than anything else, and spent more on lodging in 2019 than in
previous years. Day visitors spend as much on shopping as they did on food.

Culinary activities, shopping, sightseeing, and active outdoor activities were the most popular interests for both
overnight and day visitors.

. Summer travelers were highly satisfied with their trips:

>  Two out of three overnight and day travelers say their overall experience exceeded their expectations, and
majorities say their expectations for many other, more specific areas were exceeded as well.

> Intent to return to Maine within the next two years remains high, as does the likelihood of recommending

Maine as a vacation destination. A large majority of day trippers are likely to stay overnight during the next
visit.
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Travel costs and the costs of consumer goods overall were both higher in Summer 2019
the summer of 2019 than previous summers, though the Travel Price
_Index showed less growth between 2018 and 2019 than in previous years.

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX AND TRAVEL PRICE INDEX

e==TP| 2019 e (CP| 2019

310
Summer 2019 Avg = 300.8
303.2 302.4 3018 i, Summer 2018 Avg = 295.1
290 2957 Summer 2017 Avg = 283.1
270
256.6 _
256.1 256.1 256.6 Summer 2019 Avg = 256.3
> Summer 2018 Avg = 251.9
250 Summer 2017 Avg = 245.0
230
May June July August
Data Sources: CPI figures are from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. TPI figures are from the U.S. Travel Association. 7
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. . . Summer 2019
Overall, temperatures in Maine remained close to the 20-year average

throughout the summer of 2019.

TEMPERATURE — MAAINE SUMMER 2019

[12019 Average e===)(0-year Average
80° -

68.4

70° -
60.4

60° -

50° -

Temperature (°F)
B
o

July August

d pa E = Data source: NOAA.gov 8



While May and August were slightly wetter than the 20-year average,

July was slightly drier than usual.

Summer 2019
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PRECIPITATION — MAINE SUMMER 2019
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Gas prices peaked in early May and reached a low point in late August. Summer 2019
For the most part, gas prices were slightly lower in Maine than in the
_country as a whole last summer.

& Month Average Retail Price

Regular Gas ) Regular Gas

Price (US $/G) — H;ﬁvmge Price (US $/G)
2.9 : 29
2.86 286
2.52 282
277 277
272 272
268 268
253 263
250 250
254 Q: 254
25D 25D
245 u:-2'45

Date (Month/Day)
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Overall, gas was slightly less expensive in the summer of 2019 than the Summer 2019
summer of 2018, though it was still considerably more expensive than it
~was in the summer of 2017.

36 Month Average Retail Price

Regular Gas ) Regular Gas
Price (US §/G) —— Maine Price (U5 §/G)
= LI5A Average
288 —2.98
2.89 2.89
2.80 i 2.80
2.72 272
2.63 263
254 Y 2.54
2.46 2.456
2.37 2.37
2.28 ! 2.28
220 ' 220
e 333N es2ISTEIgINE22 3883553825838 °¢
W R E ra = o Wwowm & W = . B = o & P 3 E = w95 o
2016 2017 2018 2019

Date (Month/Day)
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. . . . . . . Summer 2019
The Canadian exchange rate remains in line with historical averages

overall.

CANADIAN EXCHANGE RATE

2016-2019
0.9500 -
Summer
2017 average
0.8500 - Summer g Summer
.7664 Summer
2016 average 2018 average
7712 7670 2019 average
.7532
0.7500 -
06500 a = = > _ a = > o o = = > —_ o = > o o = = > = o B > O o = 5 > —
583885335888 588%853338:883¢88385333823853¢8888¢83¢%
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Summer 2019

The national unemployment rate remained at historically low levels in

the summer of 2019.

UNITED STATES UNEMPLOYMENT RATE BY MONTH

2016-2019
4.9 4.9 >0 50 4.9 49 > 4.9
o i 4.7
g 2017 4.7 4.4 4.4 4.4
E 4.7 ~Z 44 ' 43 43 | i
\—/\ . .
2 2018t M 4y 4.0 T~ 4 =
£ 2019 \/\ 3.7 ' 3.7
38 3 3.9
. . /
36 36 3.7 3.7 3.7
Summer Season
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Oct Nov Dec
13
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More than half of Americans took an overnight leisure trip in the summer of
2019, representing slight growth from 2018. Almost one-quarter traveled
_for business over the summer, on-par with the historical average.

Summer 2019

PROPORTION OF U.S. RESIDENTS TAKING A TRIP
DURING THE SUMMER SEASON: 2015-2019

55%

52%*

47% 23%
380 = 4%

0,
18% 2205  23% A

Overnight LEISURE trip * Overnight BUSINESS trip

2015 (n=5,534) 2016 (n=6,976) 2017 (n=6,822) 2018 (n=6,861)

12019 (n=6,867)

*In 2018, data collection was modified to only measure leisure travel and business travel, eliminating the separate category of VFR travel.
Therefore, leisure travel proportions from 2018 and 2019 are not directly comparable to prior years’ data.

Nat’l Travel Survey Q1. During the past four weeks, how many times have you taken a trip on which you spent at
dpagg~ least one night away from home for either business, visiting friends/relatives, or leisure?

A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red.
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. . ] . ’ . .
Maine continues to receive almost 1% of the nation’s overnight leisure and  summer 2019
. ’ . .
business travel. The state’s share of business travel has returned to its
historical average after a decline in the summer of 2018.
SHARE OF U.S. TRAVEL DURING THE SUMMER SEASON
1.9% e
] 5 2016 (n=6,694 trips) 2017 (n=6,941 trips)
1.3% 2018 (n=7,645 trips) 12019 (n=8,907 trips)
OVERNIGHT 15% L% 1 a3 o ;
LEISURE TRIPS =N 0.7%
:0.8% 0.4% o o
0.6% 0.6% 0.3% 0.3%
i 0.4%0 39 0.4%|_| 0.3%0.3% o.3%|_| 0.2%0.1% 0.2%|_|
Connecticut ~ Massachusetts Maine New Hampshire  Rhode Island Vermont
2.7%
2016 (n=3,415 trips) 2017 (n=3,357 trips)
2018 (n=3,008 trips) 12019 (n=3,927 trips)
2.0% 2:0% ; go0 5
OVERNIGHT 1.2%
BUSINESS TRIPS RV i
: 0.5% ,
- 0.3% 0.2% 0.2%
07 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 0.1% 0.2%|_| 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% [~— 0.1% 0.3% 0.1% [=—
Connecticut ~ Massachusetts Maine New Hampshire  Rhode Island Vermont
* In 2018, data collection was modified to only measure leisure travel and business travel, eliminating the separate category of VFR travel.
Therefore, leisure travel proportions from 2018 and 2019 are not directly comparable to prior years’ data.
Nat’l Travel Survey Q2. In which U.S. state, Canadian province, or other country was the primary destination of each of these
trips? Share of total trips taken by U.S. residents. 15
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Summer 2019 Travel Highlights
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Estimated visitation to Maine in the summer of 2019 grew by 3% Summer 2019
overall. A strongincrease in overnight travel (+8%) more than offset a
_small decline in day travel (-.7%).

SUMMER SEASON
VISITATION ESTIMATES*

(M = MILLION)
Summer Summer Summer % Change
2017 2018 2019 2018 - 2019
Total 26.2 M 28.1 M 28.9 M + 3.0%
Overnight Visitors 10.4 M 11.0 M 12.0M +8.2%
Day Visitors 15.8 M 171 M S 16.9 M y -0.7%

*For the purposes of visitation estimates, only visitors on tourism-related trips are included.
Tourism-related trips include:
* All leisure trips EXCEPT those for a funeral, family reunion, or class reunion.
* Business trips that are for a convention/conference/trade show or training/professional
development.

Note: Visitation estimates provided here are preliminary and reflect visitation from May through August 2019. Adjustments

dpaz £ will be made to these estimates at the end of the year for the Annual Report, to account for seasonal fluctuations. 17



Summer 2019

Maine’s summer visitors in 2019 were in their late 30s or early 40s, on
average, with day visitors slightly older than overnight visitors.

AGE OF SUMMER VISITORS

Overnight Visitors

(n=1312)
15% <35
35-44
13% .
50% 45-54
2204 55+

Mean = 38 years of age

Day Visitors
(n=799)

27%
37%

17%
19%

Mean = 43 years of age

dpazz~ Overnight/Day Q1. How old are you?

18



After strong growth in the summer of 2019, Canadians now account for

one-fifth of overnight visitors to Maine. Visitation from New England
_declined over the past year.

Summer 2019

U.S.

OVERNIGHT TRAVELER RESIDENCE

2016
(n=1323)

87%

2017
(n=1314)

91%

2018
(n=1306)

87%

-

2019
(n=1312)

81%

~

New England

MA

CT

NH

ME

RI

VT
Mid-Atlantic

NY

PA

NJ

MD

DE

DC

Canada

37%
21%
6%
4%
2%
2%
2%
51%
20%
14%
11%
5%
1%
0%
13%

62%
28%
7%
7%
15%
3%
3%
29%
14%
6%
6%
2%
0%
0%
9%

36%
17%
6%
4%
3%
2%
2%
51%
24%
12%
8%
6%
1%
1%
13%

N

28%
14%
5%
4%
2%
2%
1%
53%
22%
15%
10%
5%
1%
1%
19%

)

dpaw

Q2. State/Province of residence

A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red.
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. . . . . Summer 2019
As in previous years, Massachusetts and Maine provided the lion’s share

of day travelers in the summer of 20109.

DAY TRAVELER RESIDENCE

/ 2019 \

2016 2017 2018
(n=798) (n=808) (n=792) (n=799)

u.s. 86% 90% 90% 89%
MA 44% 36% 35% 36%
ME 24% 32% 36% 33%
NH 16% 19% 16% 16%

RI 1% 2% 2% 1%

VT 2% 1% 2% 3%

Canada 14% 10% 10% 1%

d Q2. State/Province of residence
pa ¥ A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red. 20



One out of three overnight visitors and one out of ten day visitors in the Summer 2019
summer of 2019 were taking their first trip to the state. The share of first-
_time overnight visitors to Maine continued to grow in the summer of 2019.
PROPORTION OF FIRST-TIME VISITORS TO MAINE
33%
24% 21
19%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2016 2017 2018 2019
(n=1323) (n=1314) (n=1306) (n=1312) (n=798) (n=808) (n=792) (n=799)
Overnight Day
d Overnight Q11, Day Q10. Was this your first visit to Maine?
pa ¥ A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red. 21



Maine’s beaches remained the most popular regional destination for

Summer 2019
summer overnight trips in 2019, followed by Downeast & Acadia, the
_Highlands, and the Lakes & Mountains.

PRIMARY REGIONAL DESTINATION:
OVERNIGHT VISITORS

2016 (n=1323) 2017 (n=1314)

2018 (n=1306) 12019 (n=1312)

24%

25% 25% 25% [ |
22% 18%
0,
16% 159
16% 16% . 15%
1 13% 13% . 10%
12% 12% » 12% 11% 8%
4 9% 10%
° 8% 5%
o, 6% 3%
6% % 0 b
3% % 3y |_|
Maine Downeast & The Maine Maine Lakes & Mid-Coast Greater Kennebec &  Aroostook
Beaches Acadia Highlands Mountains Portland/  Moose River County
Casco Bay Valley
d Overnight Q28. What region in Maine was your primary destination?
Paz=-

A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red.
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Certain regions are more popular among specific groups of overnight

Summer 2019

AND MOUNTAINS [

travelers.
73
7 '\ s ~J ‘x\
b .
MAINE . : Canadians
:
{ F AroosToox County H
N S f‘, : 3
s B
e i | t
t i [
J ’ | Business travelers
o : .
5] - i _ Canadians
& | . | . . .
o 5 ' é Mid-Atlantic residents
/% - \ e First-time visitors
(\\' ‘), " Tz Maine HIGHLANDS - I", I\
/‘\ ’ < { B \KA’I'AKDIN. D ¥ !
{ ’ 3 7 ‘.  Laxs ¢
BUSIness * oy R Leisure travelers
P Py 2 L Ta >0 2 Canadians
travelers | | focctyommai Ui O B . . . .
| ] i Mid-Atlantic residents
| Maoes Laxas S e
i P A :

Mainers

Leisure travelers
Americans

" Traveling without children

New Englanders

Repeat visitors

Staying in paid accommodations
Age 35 or older

A

v

Traveling without children

Children in travel party

Overnight Q28. What region in Maine was your primary destination?

dpaw
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By a wide margin, the beaches region was the most popular primary
destination for day visitors.

Summer 2019

39%

36% 1.0, 32%

PRIMARY REGIONAL DESTINATION:

DAY VISITORS
2016 (n=798) 2017 (n=808) 2018 (n=792) 12019 (n=799)
15%
- [ 12%

. 10% 10% .

13% 1% 12% 1105 9%
11% 1 % 11% 109, 10% 9
9% 10% oo 9% 6%

9 8%
8% 7% 7% 7% 7%

4%

4% 39 3%

Maine Downeast & Greater Maine Lakes & Mid-Coast The Maine  Kennebec &  Aroostook
Beaches Acadia Portland/ Mountains Highlands = Moose River County
Casco Bay Valley
dpa Day Q21. What region in Maine was your primary destination? ”

A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red.



Specific subgroups of day visitors showed differential preferences for Summer 2049
Maine’s tourism regions.

—» Canadians

.~ C.anad'lans N
First-time visitors

Mainers <«

Canadians

Americans < Mainers
Americans

Mainers
Leisure travelers Americans

Americans
New Englanders
S75K+ income

Repeat visitors
Traveling without children

dpa% Day Q21. What region in Maine was your primary destination? 25



Culinary activities remained the most popular interest area for Maine’s
summer 2019 visitors, followed by sightseeing, shopping, and active
_outdoor activities.

Summer 2019

OVERNIGHT VISITORS:
TRAVEL INTEREST AREAS

2016 (n=1323)

2017 (n=1314)

2018 (n=1306)

12019 (n=1312)

62%
59460%01% 52% 50%
53%| | — 45%
499,50% 49% 480/,49% R
399, 38%
m 41% ] 34% 33%
b — 32%
36% 35%3404 m °
31% i 30%30%
27%
0,
4% 49% 4% 27
/7
Food, beverage, Touring or Shopping Active outdoor Water activities  History or Family fun or Other
culinary sightseeing activities culture children's
(not water) activities

dpaw

Overnight Q35: Which of the following interest areas did you want to pursue during this trip to Maine?

A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red.

26



epe . . . e . Summer 2019
Specific interests were more popular with specific types of overnight

visitors.

OVERNIGHT VISITORS

INTEREST AREA:

MORE LIKELY TO BE INTERESTED
Food, beverage, culinary Non-Mainers
Shopping Canadians, Staying in paid accommodations

Mid-Atlantic residents, First-time visitors, Staying in paid

Touring or sightseein . . .
& & g accommodations, No kids on trip

Active outdoor activities Leisure travelers, Americans, Mid-Atlantic residents, Kids on trip,
(non-water) Younger than 45

Active outdoor water . . )
Americans, New Englanders, Kids on trip, Younger than 45

activities
History & culture First-time visitors, Staying in paid accommodations

. Americans, New Englanders and Mid-Atlantic residents, Repeat
Family fun

visitors, Staying in unpaid accommaodations, Kids on trip

dpa% Overnight Q35: Which of the following interest areas did you want to pursue during this trip to Maine? 27



Culinary activities and shopping were the most popular interest areas Summer 2019
for day visitors in the summer of 2019, though sightseeing and outdoor
_activities were also popular.

DAY VISITORS:
TRAVEL INTEREST AREAS

2016 (n=798) 2017 (n=808) 2018 (n=792) 12019 (n=799)
6052 9% 53%
55% 56%7 1ot [
- 41%
44% 7 Lo 0 a7 10 36%
3% 0% 31%
35% 34% -
31% [ 32%6%3% 300,
19% 18%
20%
17%
6%
8% 7% 6% |_|
Food, beverage, = Shopping Touringor  Active outdoor Water activities Family fun or History or Other
culinary sightseeing activities children's culture

(non-water) activities

d Q18: Which of the following interest areas did you want to pursue during this trip to Maine?
pa I A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red. 28



Different groups of day visitors were more likely to engage in specific

interests.

Summer 2019

INTEREST AREA:

DAy VISITORS
MORE LIKELY TO BE INTERESTED

Shopping

Canadians
Business travelers

Active outdoor
activities
(non-water)

Those younger than 55
Those traveling with children

Active outdoor water
activities

Americans, New Englanders
Younger than 35
Those traveling with children

History & culture

Family fun

Mainers
Canadians
First-time visitors

Americans
Those traveling with children

dpa% Day Q18: Which of the following interest areas did you want to pursue during this trip to Maine?

29



Three out of four overnight visitors stayed in paid accommodations on Summer 2019
their summer trip to Maine — generally hotels, motels, or resorts.
_The average overnight trip lasted roughly four nights.

OVERNIGHT VISITORS:

TYPE OF ACCOMMODATION TYPE OF PAID ACCOMMODATION
(n=1312)

2017 (n=1314)

Highest among those with incomes of $75K or
more and those traveling with children

) 50%
Unpaid . ] 2018 (n=1306)
Accommodations 49%
0,
24% 112019 (n=1312)
38%
Paid Accommodations
76%
14%
//
13% 7%
S 1% ° .
—~ o 8% 3%
% 5% 3%
. . Hotel/Motel/ Rented Cabin/ Inn/B&B RV Park/
Average Length of Stay: 3.8 nights Resort Cottage/Condo Campground or

Tent Campground

Overnight Q10. On this trip to Maine, how many nights were you away from home?
dpa% Overnight Q27. In which of the following types of accommodations did you spend the most nights on this trip to Maine? 3

A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red.



Lodging continued to make up the largest individual share of overnight Summer 2019
spending, by a wide margin. Spending on lodging increased in the
_summer of 2019.

* Spending was highest among those traveling in the month of August.

OVERNIGHT VISITORS: TRIP SPENDING PER TRAVEL PARTY
(*Base: Visitors Who Spent Anything in the Category)

$601
$518 $517 2528 2016 (n=1323) = 2017 (n=1314) 2018 (n=1306)  [12019 (n=1312)
$266
$254 $256 $208
2233 165
$199 $200 $132
S172 ) $158
Lodging Food Retail Transportation Recreation

% Spending

In Category 86% 97% 75% 90% 59%

*Reported figures represent the average amount of money spent per travel party, excluding parties who did NOT spend money in that expenditure category.

Overnight Q38. Please tell us the total amount of money you and your immediate travel party spent on this trip

dpaw in Maine in each of the categories listed below. 31

A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red.



Summer 2019

Travel parties visiting for the day spent as much on shopping as they did

on food — spending more than $100 on each.

* Day visitors traveling with children spent more, on average, than those traveling without kids.
* Spending was lowest among day visitors age 55 or older.

DAY VISITORS: TRIP SPENDING PER TRAVEL PARTY
(*Base: Visitors Who Spent Anything in the Category)

2016 (n=798) 2017 (n=808)

2018 (n=792) 12019 (n=799)

5124 5125 g0 $112 $108
113
$111 S -
$77
70
$75 $76 $73 577 $
$67 366
Retail Food Recreation Transportation
% Spending
In Category 69% 97% 49% 98%

*Reported figures represent the average amount of money spent per travel party, excluding parties who did NOT spend money in that expenditure category.

Day Q27. Please tell us the total amount of money you and your immediate travel party spent on this trip in

dpaw Maine in each of the categories listed below.

32

A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red.



Trip Evaluation
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Two out of three overnight visitors say their overall experience in Maine Summer 2019
exceeded their expectations. Each of 14 specific trip qualities exceeded
_expectations for half or more.

OVERNIGHT VISITORS: EVALUATION OF TRIP EXPECTATIONS

(n=1312)
Far exceeded expectations Somewhat above expectations
Overall experience 39% 26% 66%
Friendliness of people 35% 27% 63%
Quality of dining 29% 31% 60%
Welcoming locals who make visitors feel comfortable 32% 26% 57%
Distinctive, genuine, and unique experiences 31% 26% 57%
Variety of activities available 30% 26% 56%
Overall quality of customer service 28% 27% 54%
Authentic communities with their own individual personalities 28% 26% 54% Both the quality of dining and
Great selection of family attractions and venues 25% 27% 52% availability of fine dining were

more likely to exceed the

Overall value for the money 26% 25% 51% expectations of summer visitors
in 2019 than the year before.

Quiality of lodging 27% 23% 51%
Availability of fine dining 23% 26% 50%
Accessible, diverse, and abundant shopping choices 24% 25% 49%
Availability of family dining 26% 23% 49%
Availability of lodging 25% 24% 49%

d Overnight Q41: Using the scale provided in the table below, please indicate whether this most recent trip to Maine
pax £ exceeded, matched, or fell below your expectations for each of the listed items. 34



Two out of three day visitors say their overall experience in the state Summer 2019
exceeded their expectations. Most other, more specific areas exceeded
_the expectations of about half.

DAY VIsITORS: EVALUATION OF TRIP EXPECTATIONS

(n=799)
Far exceeded expectations Somewhat above expectations
Overall experience 38% 25% 64%
Friendliness of people 32% 23% 55%
Distinctive, genuine, and unique experiences 27% 25% 52%
Quality of dining 28% 23% 51%
Welcoming locals who make visitors feel comfortable 29% 21% 50%
Overall quality of customer service 28% 22% 50%
Authentic communities with their own individual personalities 27% 22% 50%
Variety of activities available 26% 24% 50%
Availability of family dining 24% 21% 46%
_ _ ) . v’ Those with incomes of
0, ()
Great selection of family attractions and venues 25% 20% 45% $150,000 or more were
most likely to say the trip
. . . . . 0 o
Accessible, diverse, and abundant shopping choices 24% 21% 45% far exceeded their
expectations on several
Overall value for the money 22% 23% 45% P
measures.
Availability of fine dining 21% 18% 38%
d Day Q28: Using the scale provided in the table below, please indicate whether this most recent trip to
pa E 2 Maine exceeded, matched, or fell below your expectations for each of the listed items. 35
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Seven out of ten overnight visitors say they will definitely return to the Summer 2019
state or already have made specific plans to do so within the next two
_years.

* Those traveling with children and those between the ages of 45 and 54 are more likely than their counterparts to say they will
return.
OVERNIGHT VISITORS:
LIKELIHOOD OF TRIP TO MAINE IN NEXT TWO YEARS

22% 20%
31%
% | already have specific plans
9 73% 69% <
77% '< -< Definitely will
49%
51% > Probably will
46% Might/might not
Probably will not
\ N~ B Definitely will not
N
16% 21%
18%
5% 8% 8%
2017 (n=1314) 2018 (n=1306) 2019 (n=1312)

Overnight Q44. How likely will you be to travel in Maine in the next two years?

dpa ¥ A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red. 37



. . . . .o Summer 2019
Almost nine out of ten summer day visitors either have specific plans to

return to Maine or definitely will visit again in the next two years.

DAY VISITORS:
LIKELIHOOD OF TRIP TO MAINE IN NEXT TWO YEARS

41% 40% 40%
| already have specific plans
Definitely will
0 0 ;
89% '< 86A'< 86% '< Probably will
Might/might not
M Probably will not
46%
48% ° 46% B Definitely will not
_ N— -
9% 11% 10%
3% 3% 3%
2017 (n=808) 2018 (n=792) 2019 (n=799)

d Day Q31. How likely will you be to travel in Maine in the next two years?
pa ¥ A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red. 38



Eight out of ten day visitors who will return to Maine are likely to stay

overnight.

Summer 2019

(Base: Day visitors who are likely to return to Maine in the next two years)

80% <

/‘

57%

23%

15%

3%

DAY VISITORS:
LIKELIHOOD OF STAYING OVERNIGHT IN MAINE IN NEXT TWO YEARS

81% -<

/‘

61%

20%

11%

7%

2018 (n=764)

2019 (n=764)

Definitely will
Probably will
Might/might not
Probably will not

Definitely will not

Day Q32. Assuming you travel in Maine again in the next two years, how likely are you to stay overnight in Maine

dpap‘ on one or more of these trips?

A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red.
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. . . . . Summer 2019
Almost all overnight visitors would recommend Maine as a vacation

destination.

* Visitors age 45 or older are more likely than younger visitors to recommend Maine.

OVERNIGHT VISITORS:
LIKELIHOOD OF RECOMMENDING MAINE AS A VACATION DESTINATION

~ 4 a
Definitely will
74% 70% 71% Probably will
Might/might not
93% 0 0
-< 94A"< 94% '< Probably will not
B Definitely will not
19% 24% 24%
N
6% ~ 4% ~ 5%
2017 (n=1314) 2018 (n=1306) 2019 (n=1312)

Overnight Q45: How likely are you to recommend Maine as a vacation destination to friends or relatives?

dpa ¥ A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red. 40



Almost all day visitors would recommend a vacation in Maine.

Summer 2019

* Those who earn $150,000 or more are particularly likely to say they would definitely recommend Maine.

DAY VISITORS:
LIKELIHOOD OF RECOMMENDING MAINE AS A VACATION DESTINATION

— ~ —

76% 75% 78% Definitely will
Probably will
%
96% 92% < 95%
° -< ° -< Might/might not
B Probably will not

B Definitely will not

20% 17% 17%
\— ~ \—
4% 6—% 4%
2017 (n=808) 2018 (n=792) 2019 (n=799)

d Day Q33: How likely are you to recommend Maine as a vacation destination to friends or relatives?
pa* T A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant decrease with red.
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Appendix — Visitor Segment Analysis
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Summer 2019
Visitor Segment Analysis: Background

e In 2014, DPA conducted a market segmentation study in collaboration with BVK, which
allowed for the development of a predictive model to segment and prioritize Maine’s
visitors. The culmination of this research effort was the creation of a Segment Typing
Tool —a model with a short list of questions that can be used to predict segment
membership in subsequent research studies, including the ongoing Visitor Profile
Research.

e DPA added the questions required for the Segment Typing Tool to the Visitor Profile
guestionnaire and began collecting this supplemental data in January 2015. We use this
classification scheme to compare the perceptions, travel behaviors, and future travel
intentions of visitors among the agency targeted segments.
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Summer 2019
Visitor Segment Analysis: Background

e Three consumer segments were defined as high-priority segments for the Office of
Tourism as a result of the market segmentation research:

» Balanced Achievers
» Genuine Originals
» Social Sophisticates

e This Appendix provides a topline profile and comparison of these priority segments as
they relate to Maine’s 2019 summer season visitors.
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As in previous summers, visitors to Maine in 2019 were generally either
Balanced Achievers or Genuine Originals.

Summer 2019

Balanced Achievers

Genuine Originals

Social Sophisticates

SUMMER VISITOR SEGMENTS

Overnight Visitors

2017 2018
(n=1314) (n=1306)
31% 40%
34% 29%
10% 9%

2019
(n=1312)

42%

28%

9%

2017
(n=808)

28%

30%

7%

Day Visitors

2018
(n=792)

32%

34%

7%

2019
(n=799)

29%

37%

8%

dpaw
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Summer 2019

Visitor Segment Analysis: Overnight Visitor Highlights

Balanced Achievers Genuine Originals

Social Sophisticates
wre v |

More likely than others to be residents of Older than other priority segments, on More likely than Balanced Achievers to visit
Mid-Atlantic states. More likely to have average. the Maine Beaches and the Greater Portland
arrived by airplane. & Casco Bay regions. Also more likely to be

Least likely to be on a business trip. interested in foods and beverages.
Most likely to be on their first visit to Maine.

More likely than Balanced Achievers to be Least likely to recommend Maine (but still do
Most likely to be visiting the Maine Highlands seeking outdoor recreation and to so at a high level).
region. participate in non-water outdoor activities.

Least likely to be interested in history and

On average, have larger travel parties and Least likely to be interested in shopping. culture.
are more likely to be traveling with children.
More likely to be interested in family Most likely to be visiting the Downeast &
activities and be on a holiday trip. Acadia region.
Spent most, on average, overall and on Most likely to be staying at an RV park or
lodging and recreation. campground.

Most likely to say they would return in two
years and give consistently higher ratings of
their trip.
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Summer 2019

Visitor Segment Analysis: Day Visitor Highlights

Balanced Achievers Genuine Originals Social Sophisticates

Most likely to be on first visit to Maine. Highest average age. Most likely to be employed full-time and
have the highest average incomes.

Most likely to use shared, peer-to-peer Least likely to be residents of

networks with travel. Massachusetts. Least likely to visit Downeast & Acadia
region.

More likely than Genuine Originals to Most likely to be retired and traveling

rate trip as exceeding expectations without children.

across several measures.
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Summer 2019

Research Objectives and Instruments

Three distinct online surveys are used to achieve the five primary goals of Maine’s visitor
tracking research.

Survey Instruments

National Overnight Day
Research Objectives:  Travel Survey Visitor Visitor
Identify Maine’s share of the U.S. travel market v
Estimate the number of visitors who come to Maine v v v
Provide a profile of Maine visitors v v
Estimate the amount of spending generated by tourism in Maine v v
Determine the Maine traveler’s level of satisfaction and view of Maine v v

DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY INSTRUMENTS

National Travel Survey Overnight Visitor Day Visitor
> Nationally-representative sample » Sampled from core advertising » Sampled from Maine and a 100-mile
of the U.S. population markets: New England, NJ, NY, PA, MD, radius of Maine’s borders
>  Surveyed bi-weekly DE, DC, and Canada > Have taken a day trip in Maine greater
» Have taken an overnight trip to Maine than 50 miles from home in the last four
in the last four weeks weeks
» Surveyed monthly » Surveyed monthly
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Summer 2019
Methodology

* This report provides results from the Summer 2019 travel season, describing travel that occurred from May
through August of 2019.

* Summer data collection occurred monthly between June 2" and September 239, 2019. The number of
completed surveys collected from each component of the research program is as follows:

Completed
Summer Season
Research Component Surveys
National Travel Survey 12,209
Overnight Visitor Survey 1,312
Day Visitor Survey 799

» Statistical significance between subgroups was calculated at the 95% confidence level, and noteworthy
differences are noted throughout the report. Statistically significant differences across years are also

highlighted. A statistically significant increase from the previous year is indicated by green, and a significant
decrease from the previous year is indicated with red.
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